

No. 06-1249

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WYETH,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DIANA LEVINE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Vermont**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR  
STATE ENFORCEMENT OF ANTITRUST  
AND CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS, INC.  
AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

STEPHEN D. HOUCK  
CENTER FOR STATE  
ENFORCEMENT OF  
ANTITRUST AND CONSUMER  
PROTECTION LAWS  
10 East 40th Street  
New York, NY 10016  
(212) 545-1894

THOMAS W. MERRILL  
*Counsel of Record*  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06520  
(203) 436-8990

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THIS COURT HAS CAREFULLY AVOIDED DEFERRING TO ADMINIS- TRATIVE AGENCIES’ VIEWS ON PREEMPTION.....	6
II. THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE CON- FERS AUTHORITY ON COURTS, NOT AGENCIES, TO RESOLVE PREEMP- TION QUESTIONS .....	11
A. Preemption Questions Are to Be Resolved by “The Judges in Every State”.....	12
B. Only Agency Action with the Force of Law Can Preempt.....	15
III. CONSIDERATIONS OF COMPARA- TIVE ADVANTAGE REINFORCE THE CONCLUSION THAT THE JUDICI- ARY IS THE PROPER INSTITUTION FOR RESOLVING PREEMPTION QUESTIONS.....	21
A. Preemption Entails the Application of Law Developed by Courts .....	21
B. Preemption Implicates Considera- tions of Federalism .....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Preemption Implicates the Scope of Agency Power .....	24
IV. THE FDA’S VIEWS ON PREEMPTION DO NOT WARRANT DEFERENCE IN THIS CASE .....	25
A. The FDA’s “Floor and Ceiling” Interpretation of the Act is Entitled to No Deference .....	26
B. The FDA Is Not Entitled to <i>Auer</i> Deference for Its Interpretation of the CBE Regulation.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Am. Min. Cong. v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)...	27
<i>Am. Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 707 F.2d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	30, 32
<i>Chesapeake &amp; Ohio Ry. Co. v. Martin</i> , 283 U.S. 209 (1931).....	17
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	17
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	7, 16
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	7
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	17
<i>Fidelity Federal Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) .....	7, 12
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 126 S.Ct. 904 (2006).....	7, 19, 23, 32
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	23
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	17
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	11
<i>Louisiana Public Service Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..	20
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	8, 22, 27
<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	25
<i>Morris v. Jones</i> , 329 U.S. 545 (1947).....	12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)....	20
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	19
<i>Nat’l R.R. Pass. Corp. v. Boston &amp; Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	27
<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	12
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S.Ct. 999 (2008).....	4, 10
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	8
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	11
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2000).....	23
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	32
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	10, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	18
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1559 (2007).....	7, 9, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	Page
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17 .....	18
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	17
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	17
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2 .....	12
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 3 .....	12
5 U.S.C. § 553 (2000) .....	20
5 U.S.C. § 556 (2000) .....	20
5 U.S.C. § 557 (2000) .....	20
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a), (b) (2000) .....	27
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A), (C) .....	3
66 Fed. Reg. 17375 (2001) .....	29
<i>Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drugs and Biologics; Requirements for Pre- scription Drug Product Labels</i> , 65 Fed. Reg. 81082 (2000).....	29
<i>Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drugs and Biological Products</i> , 71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (2006).....	4, 27, 28
<i>Supplemental Applications Proposing La- beling Changes for Approved Drugs, Biologics, and Medical Devices</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 2848 (2008).....	3, 31
 SECONDARY SOURCES	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Intratextualism</i> , 112 HARV. L. REV. 747 (1999) .....	17
Marver H. Bernstein, REGULATING BUSINESS BY INDEPENDENT COMMISSION (1955).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Separation of Powers as a Safeguard of Federalism</i> , 79 TEX. L. REV. 1321 (2001) .....	14, 16
Steven P. Croley, <i>Theories of Regulation: Incorporating the Administrative Process</i> , 98 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (1998).....	24
Max Farrand, THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION (1911).....	13
S. Candice Hoke, <i>Transcending Conventional Supremacy: A Reconstruction of the Supremacy Clause</i> , 24 CONN. L. REV. 829 (1992).....	14
Samuel P. Huntington, <i>The Marasmus of the ICC: The Commission, the Railroads, and the Public Interest</i> , 62 YALE L.J. 171 (1953).....	24
James S. Liebman & William F. Ryan, “Some Effectual Power”: <i>The Quantity and Quality of Decisionmaking Required of Article III Courts</i> , 98 COLUM. L. REV. 696 (1998).....	14
Forrest McDonald, NOVUS ORDO SECLORUM: THE INTELLECTUAL ORIGINS OF THE CONSTITUTION (1985) .....	13
Nina A. Mendelson, <i>Chevron and Preemption</i> , 102 MICH. L. REV. 737 (2004) .....	21, 25, 29
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Preemption and Institutional Choice</i> , 102 NW. U. L. REV. 727 (2008).....	7, 22, 29
Note, <i>New Evidence on the Presumption Against Preemption: An Empirical Study of Congressional Responses to Supreme Court Preemption Decisions</i> , 120 HARV. L. REV. 1604 (2007) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jack N. Rakove, ORIGINAL MEANINGS: POLITICS AND IDEAS IN THE MAKING OF THE CONSTITUTION (1996) .....	14
Catherine M. Sharkey, <i>Preemption by Preamble: Federal Agencies and the Federalization Of Tort Law</i> , 56 DEPAUL L. REV. 227 (2007) .....	2, 29
George J. Stigler, <i>The Theory of Economic Regulation</i> , 2 BELL J. ECON. & MGMT SCI. 3 (1971) .....	24
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Constitutional and Administrative Law Scholars in Support of Respondents, <i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , No. 07-562 .....	23
